



EXTRACT OF UNAUDITED (STANDALONE) FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND HALF YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2018

(₹ Lakh)

Particulars	Quarter ended 30/09/18 (Unaudited)	Half-year ended 30/09/18 (Unaudited)	Quarter ended 30/09/17 (Unaudited)
1. Total income from operations	72,970	1,40,289	76,603
2. Net Profit / (loss) for the period (before Tax, Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)	(5,539)	(57,405)	(59,710)
3. Net Profit / (loss) for the period before Tax (after Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)	(5,539)	(57,405)	(59,710)
4. Net Profit / (loss) for the period after Tax (after Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)	(1,655)	(35,732)	(29,365)
5. Total Comprehensive Income for the period (Comprising Profit/ (loss) for the period (after tax) and other Comprehensive Income (after tax)	(1,447)	(44,884)	(30,436)
6. Equity share capital (Face Value of ₹ 10/- each)	1,69,599	1,69,599	1,66,204
7. Earnings per share (face value of ₹ 10/- each) (not annualised) :			
(a) Basic (₹)	(0.10)	(2.11)	(1.77)
(b) Diluted (₹)	(0.10)	(2.11)	(1.77)

Notes:

- The financial results of the Company have been prepared in accordance with Indian Accounting Standards ("Ind AS") notified under the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 as amended by the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2016. The Company has adopted Ind AS from 1 April, 2018 with effective transition date of 1 April, 2017 and accordingly, these financial results together with the results for the comparative reporting period have been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles as laid down in Ind AS, prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act 2013 ("the Act") read with relevant rules issued thereunder and the other accounting principles generally accepted in India. This transition to Ind AS has been carried out from the erstwhile Accounting Standards notified under the Act, read with relevant rules issued thereunder, guidelines issued by the Reserve Bank of India ("The RBI") and other generally accepted accounting principles in India (collectively referred to as "the Previous GAAP"). Accordingly, the impact of transition has been recorded in the opening reserves as at 1 April, 2017 and the corresponding adjustments pertaining to comparative previous period/quarter as presented in these financial results have been restated/reclassified in order to conform to current period presentation. These financial results have been prepared as per Schedule III Division III of the Companies Act, 2013 which has been notified by the Ministry of Corporate Affairs and published in the official Gazette on October 11, 2018. Any application guidance/ clarifications/ directions issued by RBI or other regulators will be implemented as and when they are issued/applicable.
- The above is an extract of the detailed format of Quarterly Financial Results filed with the Stock Exchanges under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing and Other Disclosure Requirement) Regulations, 2015 as modified by circular no CIR/CFD/FAC/62/2016 dated July 05, 2016. The full format of the Quarterly Financial Results are available on the Stock Exchange websites (www.nseindia.com and www.bseindia.com) and on the company's website, www.ifcilt.com.
- The Company has reported the figures for the current quarter/half year ended September 30, 2018 and corresponding figures for the quarter ended 30 September, 2017 in accordance with the exemptions available under SEBI circular dated July 05, 2016.
- These results have been subjected to Limited Review by the Statutory Auditors, M/s KPMR & Associates, Chartered Accountants, New Delhi.

By order of the Board

Sd/-

(Dr. E S Rao)

Managing Director & Chief Executive Officer

Place: New Delhi

Date: 07.12.2018

